

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANTHONY COLEY, in his official capacity
as Director, Office of Public Affairs, United
States Department of Justice; and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03024 (TSC)

DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework 2

 II. The Complaint..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Threshold for Pleading a “Policy or Practice” Claim Under D.C.
 Circuit Precedent Is High..... 6

 II. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Plausible “Policy or Practice” Claim..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ctr. For Law & Justice v. Dep’t of State,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D.D.C. 2017) 6

**Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. FBI*,
 470 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 6, 8, 9

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4, 5, 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4, 5

Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020) 9

Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston,
 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016) 5

Davis v. World Sav. Bank, FSB,
 806 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 7

Marcelus v. Corr. Corp. of Am./Corr. Treatment Facility,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force,
 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 7

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6, 7

S. Pac. Term. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission,
 219 U.S. 498 (1911) 6

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Statutes, Rules, & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552 1, 2, 4
28 C.F.R. § 16.5 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 4
